Report to:	Licensing and Regulatory Committee	Date of Meeting:	Monday 25 June 2018
Subject:	Renaming part of B	rickwall Lane, Sefton	
Report of:	Head of Locality Services - Commissioned	Wards Affected:	Park;
Portfolio:			
Is this a Key Decision:	N	Included in Forward Plan:	No
Exempt / Confidential Report:	No		

### Summary:

To obtain approval to proceed with the statutory advertising of a proposal to rename part of Brickwall Lane, between Glebe End and the junction of Bridges Lane/Lunt Road, Sefton to Coachmans Lane.

### Recommendation(s):

(1) Authority be granted for the Head of Regulation and Compliance, in conjunction with the Head of Locality Services – Commissioned to proceed to make an Order pursuant to s18 of the Public Health Act 1925, to rename part of Brickwall Lane, Sefton between Glebe End and the junction of Bridges Lane/Lunt Road to Coachmans Lane, as shown upon plan No DC1801 and subject to there being no objections during the statutory advertising period.

(2) If any objections are raised during the statutory advertising period, the matter would be referred to the Magistrates Court

**Reasons for the Recommendation(s):** The Council has the power to undertake street renaming under Section 18 of the Public Health Act 1925. Approval for street renaming falls under the remit of the Cabinet Member Locality Services within the Council Constitution to advertise the making of the Order and confirmation, subject to there being no objections during the statutory advertising period.

#### Alternative Options Considered and Rejected:

# What will it cost and how will it be financed?

(A) **Revenue Costs:** The Revenue Costs will be funded by Sefton Parish Council, as confirmed by Mr Duffy.

(B) Capital Costs: None

# Implications of the Proposals:

Resource Implications (Financial, IT, Staffing and Assets):		
Legal Implications:		
As detailed in the report Equality Implications:		
There are no equality implications		

# Contribution to the Council's Core Purpose:

Protect the most vulnerable: N/A

Facilitate confident and resilient communities: N/A

Commission, broker and provide core services: N/A

Place – leadership and influencer: N/A

Drivers of change and reform: N/A

Facilitate sustainable economic prosperity: N/A

Greater income for social investment: N/A

Cleaner Greener: N/A

# What consultations have taken place on the proposals and when?

# (A) Internal Consultations

The Head of Corporate Resources (FD5181/18.) and Head of Regulation and Compliance (LD4405/18.) have been consulted and any comments have been incorporated into the report.

# (B) External Consultations

An application to rename a street follows a legal process contained within s18 of the Public Health Act 1925. The statutory procedure includes for the advertising of the proposal to rename a street via a Street Notice displayed within the street in question for a period of 21 days. Where an object is raised, the matter has to be referred to the Magistrates Court for determination.

### Implementation Date for the Decision

Contact Officer:	Jane Savage
Telephone Number:	0151 934 4569
Email Address:	jane.savage@sefton.gov.uk

### Appendices:

The following appendices are attached to this report: DC Plan 1801.

### Background Papers:

There are no background papers available for inspection.

#### 1. Introduction/Background

1.1 A request has been received from Sefton Parish Council. Originally, the renaming was to be in honour of the 90th birthday of her Majesty. However, time has moved on and the Parish Council wish to rename this stretch to coincide with the centenary of Armistice and the refurbishment of the War Memorial. The Parish Council wish to keep the historic link with the church as the focus of this central part of the village and civil parish.

# 2.0 Conclusion

- 2.0 The report seeks approval to advertise the intention to rename part of Brickwall Lane, Sefton between Glebe End and the junction of Bridges Lane/Lunt Road, Sefton to Coachmans Lane as detailed within the report and shown upon plan number DC 1801.
- 2.2 The Highway Authority is required to advertise any proposal to rename a roadway within its Borough. Where objections are received, these will be heard by the Magistrates Court pursuant to s18 of the Public Health Act 1925.

2.3 Subject to approval of this report, statutory notices will be displayed within the roadway in question for a period of 21 days, in order to ascertain any objections. Should an objection be raised, the matter will be referred to the Magistrates Court.

